## Santa Monica-Malibu Unified School District Board of Education Meeting UPDATE TO THE AGENDA

May 19, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS			
CONSENT ITEMS			
MAJOR ITEMS			
A.43 Adopt Resolution No. 10-45 – Reduction or Elimination of Child Development Program Permit Positions and Notify Affected Employees of Recommendation of Layoff <u>EDIT</u> : Correction to FTEs listed in resolution (pages 2-4 of this update)			
DISCUSSION ITEMS			
INFORMATION ITEMS			

sw

TO: BOARD OF EDUCATION <u>ACTION/MAJOR</u> 05/19/11

FROM: TIM CUNEO / DEBRA MOORE WASHINGTON

RE: ADOPT RESOLUTION NO. 10-45 - REDUCTION OR ELIMINATION OF CHILD

DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM PERMIT POSITIONS AND NOTIFY AFFECTED

**EMPLOYEES OF RECOMMENDATION OF LAYOFF** 

#### **RECOMMENDATION NO. A.43**

It is recommended that the Board of Education approve Resolution 10-45 for the reduction or elimination of Child Development program permit positions, as indicated on the Resolution, effective June, 2011.

COMMENT: The Superintendent of the Santa Monica-Malibu Unified School District

recommends to the Governing Board that the services enumerated in Resolution No. 10-45 are to be reduced or eliminated no later than the beginning of the 2011-2012 school year, and that the Board give notice as required by Education Code Section 8366 to those employees whose services will not be required.

MOTION MADE BY: SECONDED BY: STUDENT ADVISORY VOTE: AYES: NOES: **UPDATE** 

### SANTA MONICA-MALIBU UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

# REDUCTION OR ELIMINATION OF CHILD DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM PERMIT POSITIONS PURSUANT TO EDUCATION CODE SECTION 8366

### **RESOLUTION NO. 10-45**

**WHEREAS**, Education Code section 8366 authorizes a district to employ persons working in positions requiring a child development permit for the supervision and instruction of children, or in the supervision of the child development program;

**WHEREAS**, Education Code section 8366 provides that a district may layoff child development permit employees at any time during the school year for lack of work or lack of funds; and

**WHEREAS**, it is the determination of the Board of Education of the Santa Monica-Malibu Unified School District, in analyzing and balancing educational and service priorities, and based on a lack of work and/or lack of funds, that the following positions be reduced:

<u>Total FTE: 10.87 11.31</u>

## **NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED AND ORDERED** by this Board of Education as follows:

- 1. That due to a lack of funds and/or lack of work, the number of employees and the amount of service rendered as specified above shall be reduced by layoff pursuant to Education Code section 8366.
- 2. That the Superintendent is directed to give notice of layoff to the affected employees pursuant to the requirements of law.
  - 3. That said layoff shall become effective on July 3, 2011.
- 4. That affected child development program employees shall be offered the opportunity to displace less senior child development program employees who occupy positions for which the affected employee(s) is/are qualified and appropriately credentialed.
- 5. That permanent employees laid off pursuant to this Resolution shall be eligible for reemployment pursuant to Education Code section 8366.

Monica-M		olution was adopted by the Board of Education of the Santa strict on the 19 <sup>th</sup> day of May, 2011 by the following vote:
	Ayes:	<u> </u>
	Noes:	<u> </u>
	Absent:	<u> </u>
		Jose Escarce, President
		Board of Education of the
		Santa Monica-Malibu Unified School District
School Dis	strict, do certify that the	the Board of Education of the Santa Monica-Malibu Unified foregoing Resolution was regularly introduced, passed, and at its regular meeting held on May 19, 2011.
Dated:	, 2011	
		Tim Cuneo, Secretary
		Board of Education of the
		Santa Monica-Malibu Unified School District